

No. 10-1491

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE THE CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

OWEN C. PELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
LINDSAY E. LEONARD  
SPENCER WILLIG  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
1155 Ave. of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 819-8200  
opell@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 8, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. UNDER <i>GRUPO MEXICANO</i> , THE LAW OF NATIONS IN 1789 DETERMINES THE EXTRATERRITORIAL SCOPE OF THE ATS.....	3
II. THE FOUNDERS' CONCEPTION OF JURISDICTION UNDER THE LAW OF NATIONS WAS STRICTLY TERRITORIAL.....	5
A. The Founders Viewed State Sovereignty as Linked to Territory .....	6
B. The Law of Nations at the Time of the First Judiciary Act Required a Direct Territorial Nexus Between the State Asserting Jurisdiction and the Claim ....	7
1. <i>Vattel Provides a Territorial Framework for Analyzing Cross-Border Claims</i> .....	8
2. <i>This Territorial Analysis Also Informed the Transitory Tort Doctrine.</i>	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. <i>Under the Law of Nations in 1789, and Consistent With the Founders' Understanding, the ATS Needed No Express Territorial Limitation in its Text</i> .....	15
C. Territorial Limits on Jurisdiction Were Important to the Survival of the Young Republic.....	17
1. <i>The Founders' Practical Concerns With Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Were Manifested in Their Opposition to British Impressment</i> .....	18
2. <i>Maritime Counter-Slavery Operations Show the Young Republic's Aversion to Assertions of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> .....	21
3. <i>Petitioners' Analogy to Piracy is Misplaced Given the Founders' Narrow Territorial Understanding of that Crime</i> .....	23
III. THE METHODOLOGY PROVIDED BY THE LAW OF NATIONS AS OF 1789 ESTABLISHES A PRINCIPLED AND PREDICTABLE APPROACH TO ATS JURISDICTION AND AVOIDS SERIOUS SEPARATION OF POWERS PROBLEMS.	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Positions of Petitioners and Their <i>Amici</i> Again Confirm the Absence of Consensus as to the Scope and Reach of Current International Law.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cave v. Trabue</i> , 5 Ky. 444 (1811).....	12
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	26
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13, 27
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	25
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 26, 27
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	17
<i>Hill v. Pride</i> , 8 Va. 107 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1787).....	12
<i>Livingston v. Jefferson</i> , 15 F. Cas. 660 (C.C.D. Va. 1811) .....	11
<i>Molony v. Dows</i> , 8 Abb. Pr. 316 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1859).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	14, 22, 25
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	9, 10
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (Pa. 1784).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241, (1808).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	4, 9
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3. U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795).....	16
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. 66 (1825) .....	17
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. 184 (1820) .....	24
<i>United States v. Klintock</i> , 18 U.S. 144 (1820) .....	24
<i>United States v. La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822) .....	22
 FOREIGN CASE	
<i>Doulson v. Matthews</i> , (1792) 100 Eng. Rep. 1143 .....	11
<i>Le Louis</i> , (1817) 165 Eng. Rep. 1464 (Adm. Ct.) .....	21, 22
<i>The Johann Friederich</i> , (1839) 1 Wm. Rob. 35 .....	14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2 .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1091 .....	23
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340A .....	23
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73, 77, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victims Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1991) .....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) .....	12
1 Wyndham Beawes, <i>Lex Mercatoria Rediviva or the Directory Being a Complete Guide to All Men</i> (1771) .....	8, 16, 25
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 384 (1758) .....	14
Albert de Lapradelle, “Introduction” to Vattel, Emmerich, <i>The Law of Nations or the Principles of Nature Applied to the Conduct of Affairs of Nations and of Sovereigns</i> (1758) (Charles G. Fenwick trans., Carnegie Institution 1916).....	17
Edmund Randolph, <i>Opinion of the Attorney General of the United States to the Secretary of State (Edmund Randolph) concerning the seizure of the ship Grange, May 14, 1793</i> , 1 American State Papers: Foreign Relations 149 (1833).....	17-18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations or the Principles of Nature Applied to the Conduct of Affairs of Nations and of Sovereigns</i> (1758) (Charles G. Fenwick trans., Carnegie Institution 1916).....	6, 7, 8, 9
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>Implementing Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain: What Piracy Reveals About the Limits of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 111 (2004).....	24
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>The Piracy Analogy: Modern Universal Jurisdiction’s Hollow Foundation</i> , 45 Harv. Int’l L. J. 183 (2004).	24
George Washington, <i>Speech of President Washington, delivered on Tuesday, Dec. 8, 1793, to the 1st Session of the 3d Congress</i> , 1 American State Papers: Foreign Relations (1833).....	4
Ian W. Toll, <i>Six Frigates: The Epic History of the Founding of the U.S. Navy</i> (2008) .....	18
James Madison, <i>Letter from James Madison in the hand of John P. Todd on British Impressment, 1812</i> , available at: <a href="http://goo.gl/TbTw6">http://goo.gl/TbTw6</a> .....	20
James Madison, <i>Extract of a letter from the Secretary of State to James Monroe, Esq., dated January 5, 1804</i> , 2 American State Papers: Foreign Relations (1832).....	19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jason Jarvis, <i>Constitutional Constraints on the International Law-Making Power of the Federal Courts</i> , 13 J. Transnat'l L. & Pol'y 251 (2003) .....	6
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (5th ed. 1857) .....	7
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	16
Sterling E. Edmunds, <i>The Lawless Law of Nations</i> , 10 St. Louis L. Rev. 171 (1924) .....	6
Stewart Jay, <i>Origins of Federal Common Law: Part Two</i> , 133 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1231 (1985) .....	6
Stewart Jay, <i>The Status of the Law of Nations in Early American Law</i> , 42 Vand. L. Rev. 819 (1989) .....	6
Suppression of the Slave Trade-Conference of Foreign Governments on the Subject H.R. 346, 16th Cong. (1820) .....	21
William S. Dudley and Michael J. Crawford (eds.), <i>The Naval War of 1812: A Documentary History</i> (1985) .....	21
